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Send Original plus one copy to:

Waiver Office, California Department of Education 

Faxed originals will not be accepted!
1430 N Street, Suite 5602
Sacramento, CA 95814

	
	CDS CODE
	

	3
	7
	6
	8
	0
	3
	1

	Local educational agency:

Coronado Unified School District      
	Phone contact and recipient of approval/denial notice:

Lorraine Boyle, 619-522-8900 ext. 1014
	Contact person’s e-mail address:

lboyle@coronado.k12.ca.us

	Address:                                          (City)                              (State)                        (ZIP)

201 Sixth Street               Coronado                                                       CA        92118             
	Phone (and extension, if necessary):

(619) 522-8900  x 1014
Fax number: (619) 435- 4672

	Period of request:  (month/day/year)

From:  7/1/2009            To:  6/30/2011

	Local board approval date: (Required)

February 19, 2009
	Date of Public Hearing: (Required)

February 19, 2009

	LEGAL CRITERIA

	1. Authority for the waiver:   FORMCHECKBOX 
  Specific code section:  EC 60422(c)(1) through (3)
Section 60422(c) The State Board of Education may grant the school district additional time to meet the purchasing requirements of subdivision (a) if the governing board of the school district demonstrates, to the satisfaction of the state board, that all of the following criteria apply to the district:

(1) The school district has implemented a well designed, standards-aligned basic instructional materials program.

(2) The school district, at the time of its request for additional time pursuant to this subdivision, has sufficient textbooks or basic instructional materials for use by each pupil.

(3) The school district has adopted a plan for the purchase of standards-aligned instructional
materials in accordance with subdivision (a) but the plan indicated an alternative date for compliance that is declared in the request for additional time.


	2. Education Code Section to be waived:  EC 60422(a) “24 month” rule for IMFRP adoptions
Curriculum Area: Reading/Language Arts Grade Levels: K-8  Alternative Date for Compliance, September 2011
                               Math  Grade Levels K-5 Alternative Date for Compliance, September 2010

	3. Collective bargaining unit information.  
       Does the district have any employee bargaining units?  FORMCHECKBOX 
 No  X FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes     If yes, please complete required information 

       below:

      Bargaining unit(s) consulted on date(s):  December 12, 2008
      Name of bargaining units and representative(s) consulted: 

              Association of Coronado Teachers

Brenda Kracht, Robin Nixon, Karen Smith, Ananda Dejarnette, Tami Bromley, Robin Fullmer, Tim O’Neill (CTA Rep.)              

      The position(s) of the bargaining unit(s):   FORMCHECKBOX 
  Neutral   X FORMCHECKBOX 
  Support   FORMCHECKBOX 
 Oppose (Please specify why)

      Comments (if appropriate):       
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	4. Education Code or California Code of Regulations section to be waived.  

EC 60422.  (a) A local governing board shall use funding received pursuant to this chapter to ensure that each pupil is provided with a standards-aligned textbook or basic instructional materials, as adopted by the State Board of Education subsequent to the adoption of content standards pursuant to Section 60605 for kindergarten and grades 1 to 8, inclusive, or as adopted by the local governing board pursuant to Sections 60400 and 60411, for grades 9 to 12, inclusive. Pupils shall be provided with standards-aligned textbooks or basic instructional materials by the beginning of the first school term that commences no later than 24 months after those materials were adopted by the State Board of Education.


	5. Desired outcome/rationale.  State what you hope to accomplish with the request.
See Attachment A  



	Is this waiver associated with an “apportionment related" audit penalty? (per EC 41344)   X FORMCHECKBOX 
  No      FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes 

 (If yes, please attach explanation or copy of audit finding) 

Has there been a Coordinated Compliance Review finding on this issue?    X FORMCHECKBOX 
  No      FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes 

(If yes, please attach explanation or copy of CCR finding)                  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

	District or County Certification – I hereby certify that the information provided on this application is correct and complete.


	Signature of Superintendent or Designee:

>       
	Title:

     
	Date:

     

	Signature of SELPA Director (only if a Special Education Waiver)

> 
	Date:

     

	FOR CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION USE ONLY

	Staff Name (type or print):


	Staff Signature:

> 
	Date:



	Unit Manager (type or print):


	Unit Manager Signature:

> 
	Date:



	Division Director (type or print):


	Division Director Signature:

> 
	Date:



	Deputy (type or print):


	Deputy Signature:

> 
	Date:
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Attachment A: Desired Outcome/Rationale for Waiver

Through rigorous academic standards, high expectations, and a coordinated curriculum, the Coronado Unified School District, in partnership with our small, involved community, will graduate students with the knowledge and skills necessary to excel in high education, careers, society, and life with the confidence not only to dream, but to determine their futures.

I. Responses to the Statutory Criteria for Approval:

EC 60422(c) The State Board of Education may grant the school district

additional time to meet the purchasing requirements of subdivision (a) if the governing board of the school district demonstrates, to the satisfaction of the state board, that all of the following criteria apply to the district:

(1) The school district has implemented a well-designed, standards-aligned basic instructional materials program. 

The Coronado Unified School District is currently using standards-aligned reading and language arts programs adopted from the State Board of Education’s 2002 adoption (Houghton-Mifflin grades K-5 and Holt grades 6-8). Grades 6-8 are utilizing math materials adopted August, 2008 (Prentice-Hall).  Grades K-5 are currently using materials adopted through the last adoption cycle published by Harcourt Brace.
Teachers have received extensive staff development in utilizing the current program and have been trained in teaching strategies that support the components of a balanced literacy reading program and expand this adoption. Our 2008 CST scores in language arts are strong as noted below:

	                       GRADE
	READING/LANGUAGE ARTS Percent of Students Proficient/Advanced CUSD
	READING/LANGUAGE ARTS 

Percent of Students Proficient/

Advanced Statewide
	MATH

Percent of Students Proficient/Advanced

CUSD
	MATH

Percent of Students Proficient/Advanced

Statewide

	                          2
	                  85
	                  48
	88
	59

	                          3
	                  64
	                  38
	84
	61

	                          4
	                  86
	                  55
	81
	61

	                          5                                        
	                  73
	                  48
	71
	51

	                          6
	                  79
	                  47
	69
	44

	                          7
	                  87
	                  49
	75
	41

	                          8                                            
	                  79
	                  45
	67
	42


Our language arts program and math programs are strong. We will continue to utilize the current adoptions and we will continue to provide on going, research based, staff development to increase the depth of student thinking, synthesis, and analysis skills through reading/language arts and math. We continue to refine our math program through a variety of ways: instructional strategies, differentiation, intervention and on going assessment.
 (2) Coronado Unified School District has a State-adopted and standards-aligned textbook for each child in language arts, mathematics, social studies, and science. The District has continued to purchase supplementary support materials (e.g. student workbooks) in all subject areas as needed.

Attached is a copy of the District Instructional Materials Sufficiency Resolution in accordance with requirements of Education Code 60119 and the Williams Settlement for the 08-09 school year indicating all students have textbooks as required.
   (3) The school district has adopted a plan for the purchase of standards-aligned instructional materials in accordance with subdivision (a) but that plan indicated an alternative date for compliance that is declared in the request for additional time.)

The school district, at the time of its request for additional time pursuant to this subdivision, has sufficient textbooks or basic instructional materials for use by each pupil.

Coronado Unified School District has adopted new textbooks on the following schedule:

History-Social Science (K-8)
August 2006
Science (6-8)

August 2007

Science (K-5)

August 2008
Math  6-8)

               August 2008 

Each of these core adoptions has been implemented in the years noted above. The curriculum process is extensive in Coronado Unified School District as it begins the year prior to adoption. Teachers and administrators review all State approved materials and determine 2-3 programs to pilot for an entire school year prior to submitting recommendations to the Coronado Unified School Board.

If the State Board of Education approves this District’s request, the District will purchase replacement materials until the reading/language new adoption deadline of 2011.  In addition, it is our plan to purchase reading/language arts materials for the start of the 2011-2012 school year. In math, we will continue to purchase replacement materials until the new adoption and purchase of materials in 2010.
Science adoption and middle school math adoption materials cost $206,500. We anticipate the cost of elementary math adoption and reading /language arts adoption (k-8) materials to be approximately $495,000.  Due to the uncertainly of the IMRFP funds for the 2009-2010 and 2010-2011 school years, and in preparation of the 2009-2010 and 2010-2011 cash flow shortages from the State, we request a delay in purchasing K-6 math until 2010 and reading/language arts materials until 2011.
(Give your proposed alternative timeline to include all required adoptions for this year and the next several years as needed. Indicate costs for each adoption and list annual IMFRP Funds expected)

Timetable for Adoption

Without Waiver:

Fall 2009- Participate in RLA showcase and Toolkit, Sept;, every student receives Math materials
Sept. 2009-March 2010- Pilot RLA programs

May 2010- Adoption committee recommends materials to school board

June 2010- Full adoption of RLA materials

August 2010- Every student receives materials

With Waiver:

Spring 2010-Particpate in RLA showcase and Toolkit
Sept. 2010-March 2011- Pilot RLA programs, Sept. every student receives Math materials
May 2011- Adoption committee recommends materials to school board

June 2011-Full adoption of RLA materials

August 2011-Every student receives materials

II. Assessment Information: STAR and local assessments in the particular subject matter 
Coronado Unified School District’s API for 2008 is 878.  All schools have an API  between 850 and 909, including our high school, which places us as the top performing K-12 unified district in the San Diego County.
STAR data over the past 4 years shows an increased trend in preparing students toward proficiency in the ELA standards in all grade levels tested by the CST and local benchmark assessments.
ENGLISH/LANGUAGE ARTS & MATH  PERCENT PROFICIENT AND ADVANCED
	Grade
	2005      
ELA        MATH
	2006

ELA        MATH
	2007

ELA        MATH
	2008

ELA        MATH

	2
	72               79
	80             79
	74             82
	85             88

	3
	64               80
	65             78
	75             82
	66             84

	4
	87               85
	83             82      
	82             80
	86             81

	5
	73               78
	80             72
	79             68
	73             71

	6
	71               62
	78             73
	85             79
	79             69

	7
	82               72
	82             74
	81             68         
	87             75

	8
	75               50
	73             68
	80             70
	79             67


III Summary Rationale: Request for an Alternative Date of Compliance for EC 60422(a)

Coronado Unified School District is requesting the State Board of Education provide a one year extension to purchase standards-aligned instructional materials in mathematics and a one year extension to purchase reading and language arts primarily because the District is concerned about the unstable State budget situation. We believe we have appropriate materials and will continue to improve our students’ English/language arts skills.


